Bacteriochlorophyll/imidazole and chlorophyll/imidazole complexes
are negatively charged in an apolar environment
Alia, A.; Matysik, J.; Erkelens, C.; Hulsbergen, F.B.; Gast, P.; Lugtenburg, J.; Groot, H.J.M.
de
Citation
Alia, A., Matysik, J., Erkelens, C., Hulsbergen, F. B., Gast, P., Lugtenburg, J., & Groot, H.
J. M. de. (2000). Bacteriochlorophyll/imidazole and chlorophyll/imidazole complexes are
negatively charged in an apolar environment. Chemical Physics Letters, 330(3-4),

with BChl a (A) or BPheo (B) in THF (10% d8) at 25°C. For the
15N-NMR spectrum 5000 scans with 0.3 s repetition time were
measured. The numbering system of the imidazole ring is in-
dicated in Scheme 1. Scheme 1.
Alia et al. / Chemical Physics Letters 330 (2000) 325±330 327
To further characterize the 15N resonance of
bound imidazole, a 2D HMBC data set was
measured. Fig. 2 shows the 15N±1H HMBC
spectrum of BChl a/imidazole in THF solution.
The trace on top of the dataset shows the 1H
spectrum from the BChl a/imidazole complex.
The resonances from the bound imidazole ring
are clearly seen and are designated H�2, H�4 and
H�5. The strong resonances from the free imid-
azole are indicated as H2;H4 and H5. The as-
signments were con®rmed by a standard 1H±1H
COSY experiment (data not shown). The H�2, H�4
and H�5 signals of bound imidazole were used for
the assignment of two 15N signals of bound imid-
azole in the HMBC spectrum. The 15N chemical
shift of free rapidly tautomerizing imidazole at
210 ppm exhibits strong correlations with H2 and
H4;5. For the bound imidazole, the 15N signal at
255 ppm exhibits correlations with the H�2 and H�4
signals and therefore it is assigned to N3 of
bound imidazole. The 15N signal at 197 ppm ex-
hibits a correlation with H�2 and H�5 and it is as-
signed to N1 which is coordinated to the Mg of
the BChl a. No 15N±1H correlation could be
obtained for any bound imidazole with BPheo a
(data not shown). Thus, the 15N±1H correlation
spectra led us to an unequivocal assignment of
the two nitrogens of imidazole in complex with
BChl a.
The same set of experiments was repeated with
the complex of plant Chl a in complex with imid-
azole. The data are summarized in Table 1. The
15N-NMR spectrum of plant Chl-imidazole com-
plex also shows two distinct peaks from the bound
imidazole, at 198 and 257 ppm, respectively. These
chemical shifts are almost the same as the chemical
Fig. 2. 600 MHz 15N±1H HMBC spectrum of imidazole (en-
riched to 95% 15N at both nitrogens) complexed with BChl a in
THF (10% d8) at 25°C, showing the cross-peaks between pro-
ton and nitrogens of bound imidazole. * resonance of 1H in the
imidazole ring bound with BChl a.
Table 1
15N Chemical shifts of imidazole and its derivatives complexed with BChl a and Chl a
Compound Nitrogen type 15N chemical shifts
(ppm)
Imidazole Tautomer 210
Imidazole-BChl a complex N1 >N±Mg 197
N3 >N: 255
Imidazole-Chl a complex N1 >N±Mg 198
N3 >N: 257
Anionic imidazole N1 >N: 249
N3 >N: 249
Anionic imidazolea- N1 >N±Mg 196
BChl a complex N3 >N: 255
1-Methylimidazole N1 > N±CH3 156
N3 >N: 257
1-Methylimidazole N1 > N±CH3 156
+ BChl a N3 >N: 257
a Formed by reacting imidazole with an equimolar concentration of tetrabutylammonium hydroxide.
328 Alia et al. / Chemical Physics Letters 330 (2000) 325±330
shifts obtained with the BChl a/imidazole complex.
The resonances at 198 and 257 ppm were not ob-
served in a Pheo a/imidazole mixture (data not
shown). An unambiguous assignment of N1 and
N3 was again made on the basis of cross-peaks
of these nitrogens with H2 and H4 or H5 in 2D
15N±1H-HMBC spectra of the Chl a/imidazole